In terms of deal 

value, it increased by 6%, while volume rose by 15%.1 

As per publicly available information, PE/VC 

investments in Indian companies for the Q3’25 were 

recorded at USD 5.67 billion (United States Dollars five 

point six seven billion) across 299 (two hundred ninety 

nine) deals, which is 26% lower than the investments 

recoded in the July-September quarter (“Q3’24”).2  

Q3’25 witnessed 15 (fifteen) mega deals worth USD 

2.78 billion (United States Dollars two point seven 

eight billion), compared to 20 (twenty) such

[...]

million) was the fifth largest deal during the period.4 

Sector-specific data shows that the industries that have 

dominated the PE/VC investments include IT & ITES 

companies retaining the top industry slot by attracting 

USD 2.4 billion (United States Dollars two point four 

billion) across 168 (one hundred sixty eight) deals. 

Followed by the BFSI industry attracting USD 900 

million (United States Dollars nine hundred million) 

across 14 (fourteen) deals. Further, the manufacturing 

industry attracted around USD 800 million (United 

States Dollars eight hundred million) across 30 (thirty)

[...]

relating to the allocation norms for anchor investors in 

a book-built public issue are made under Schedule XIII, 

Part A, paragraph (10) of the ICDR Regulations. Some 

of the key amendments are as follows: 

1. for issues with an allocation up to INR 

250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two hundred fifty 

crore), a minimum of 2 (two) and a maximum of 15 

(fifteen) anchor investors are permitted, with a 

mandatory minimum allotment of INR 5,00,00,000 

crore (Indian Rupees five crore) per investor; 

2. for issues with an allocation exceeding INR 

250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two hundred fifty 

crore), a minimum of 5 (five) and a maximum of 15 

(fifteen) investors are permitted for the first INR 

250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two hundred fifty 

crore), plus an additional 15 (fifteen) investors for 

every subsequent INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees two hundred fifty crore) or part thereof, 

subject to a minimum allotment of INR 5,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees five crore) per investor; and 

3. 40% of the anchor investor portion is now 

reserved, with 33.33% reserved for domestic 

Mutual Funds (“MFs”) and 6.67% reserved for life

[...]

investor’ defined as any person who is granted a 

certificate of accreditation by an accreditation agency 

who: 

1. is an individual, hindu undivided family, family 

trust or sole proprietorship and has: 

a) annual income ≥ INR 2,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees two crore); or 

b) net worth ≥ INR 7,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

seven crore fifty lakh), out of which at least INR 

3,75,00,000 (Indian Rupees three crore 

seventy-five lakh) in financial assets; or  

c) annual income ≥ INR 1,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees one crore) and net worth ≥ INR 

5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees  five crore), with at 

least INR 2,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees two 

crore fifty lakh) in financial assets; 

2. is a body corporate, and has net worth ≥ INR 

50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifty crore); 

3. is a trust (other than family trust), and has net 

worth ≥ INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifty 

crore); and 

4. is a partnership firm set up under the Indian

[...]

investing less than INR 70,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

seventy crore). 

Now, the AIF Third Amendment represents an 

additional step in the said ‘ease of doing business’ 

initiative by reducing the aforesaid minimum 

investment amount for LVFs to INR 25,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees twenty-five crore), and by carving out 

a separate type of AIF scheme namely ‘AIOF’. 

Key amendments 

1. Introduction of AIOF: Pursuant to the AIF Third 

Amendment, an AIOF is defined as an AIF or 

scheme of an AIF in which each investor (other 

than the manager, sponsor, employees or directors

[...]

As noted above, the AIF Third 

Amendment, has by way of an amendment to 

Regulation 2(1)(pa) of the AIF Regulations, 

reduced the minimum investment threshold for 

accredited investors forming part of LVFs from INR 

70,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees seventy crore) to INR 

25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five crore).  

This is in line with SEBI’s objective of broadening 

the investor base in AIFs without compromising on 

the level of sophistication of investors, as noted in 

its consultation paper on providing flexibilities to 

LVFs. 

3. Exemption from National Institute of Securities